Note 6 – Taxes

MSEK 2023 2022
Current tax -11 -7

Deferred tax -7 1

Total tax in the income statement -18 -6

MSEK 2023 2022

Difference between reported tax and
tax based on current Swedish tax rate
Profit before taxes 8,290 8,339

Tax according to current tax rate, 20.6% -1,708 -1,718

Non-taxable dividend from group companies,
associates and other holdings 1,691 1,735

Non-taxable/non-deductible capital gain/loss and
impairment loss -2 -10

Permanent differences, net 0 -8

Non-creditable foreign taxes 0 -5

Adjustment of prior-year taxes 0 0

Reported tax in the income statement -18 -6

Classification of short-term investments
The measurement and reporting of financial assets and liabilities
depends on their classification. The classification of assets cate
gorized in accordance with IFRS 9 is shown below. Comparative

figures are not restated and follow the classification based on IAS
39 as If P&C Insurance Holding has chosen to use the voluntary
exemption from retrospective application at transition to IFRS 9.

90 If ’s Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Parent Company

MSEK Nominal value   Fair value   Carrying amount

Type of issuer 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
Swedish municipalities - 187 - 186 - 186

Swedish financial companies 235 787 230 775 230 775

Other Swedish companies 703 1,033 706 1,026 706 1,026

Foreign financial companies 350 581 349 582 349 582

Other foreign companies 714 393 656 378 656 378

Total 2,002 2,974 1,941 2,948 1,941 2,948

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities
Bonds and other interest-bearing securities by type of issuer, are
shown below.

Short-term investments measured at fair value
Within If P&C Insurance Holding, a thorough process is followed and
controls are performed in order to determine fair values of financial
assets and liabilities in accordance with applicable regulations. For
example, controls are made against several different external sources
and assessments of abnormal price changes are performed when
necessary.

Different valuation methods are used to determine the fair value
depending on the type of financial instruments and to what extent